PRSD Stakeholder Survey Results Introduction

« For many years, PRSD has locally-developed and administered an
optional stakeholder survey for students, parents and staff. The results of

this annual process and further analysis are organized in four sections:
Combined Results (Slides 4 - 31)
Combined Results with Elementary vs. Secondary Comparison (Slides 35 - 61)
o Combined Results with Male vs. Female Comparison (Slides 65 - 70)
o Combined Results with White vs. Students/Staff of Color (Slides 74 - 89)

« Given the demographic questions in each survey, disaggregated results do
not exist for each area and/or stakeholder group.

« Participants also had the option to leave gender and/or race blank. In
these data sets, the “all” percentage reflects total respondents. The
subgroup percentage is also calculated against the total respondents.

« For the student and staff results that compare race, we have very low
numbers for students of color and staff of color.

« Where possible we provided four-years of results to ensure a 2018 - 2019
pre-COVID baseline.

8.16.22

A comprehensive parent survey was implemented for the eighth time
to evaluate parent satisfaction / engagement for the school years.

2014 -15  2015-16 2016 -17 2017 -18 | 2018 -19 | 2019 -20 2020 - 21 | 2021 - 22

487 635 735 839 890 880 1,740 1,289

For the 2021-2022 school year we implemented for the sixth time a
student satisfaction and engagement survey. Students in the oldest
grade of their current building were surveyed (grades 3, 6, 8, and 12).

2016 -17 | 2017 -18 2018-19 | 2019-20 2020 -21 2021 - 22

1,327 1,138 1,315 677 904 1,133
The 2021-2022 school year was the sixth year for the staff satisfaction
survey. From a demographic perspective, we had representation from
all employment groups (Act 93, Admin Support, PREA, PRESPA).
2016-17  2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

235 354 370 386 303 332




Select the grade level for the child you are c;nsidering
as you take this survey for 2021-2022:
ANSWER RESPONSE
CHOICES
Kindergarten 6.44% 83 Kindergarten
15t Grade
1st Grade 8.22% 106
2nd Grade
2nd Grade 8.46% 109 —
3rd Grade 7.68% 99 4th Grade
4th Grade 6.75% 87 Sth Grade
5th Grade 5.90% 76 6ith Grade
6th Grade 7.68% gg  home
8th Grade
7th Grade 6.28% 81
Sth Grade
8th Grade 6.67% 86 T
9th Grade 8.53% 110 11th Grade
10th Grade 7.53% 97 12th Grade ]
11th Grade 10.24% 132 L 2k % bk L e
12th Grade 9.62% 124
TOTAL 1289

Overall Parent Results

From a general perspective,
respondents selected “strongly 2022 | 2021 | 2020 | 2019 | 2018 | 2017 | 2016 | 2015
agree or agree” for the following:

I am satisfied with the Pine-Richland
School District.
I am satisfied with the overall academic

91% | 78% | 95% | 92% | 91% | 92% | 89% | 89%

94% | 87% | 95% | 93% | 90% | 93% | 91% | 88%
program.

I am satisfied with the support services and
special programs.

I am satisfied with the range of
co-curricular and extra-curricular program | 92% | 86% | 93% | 93% | 91% | 92% | 91% | 90%

88% | 83% | 91% | 87% | 84% | 88% | 85% | 78%

offering.

T am satisfied with the district’s budget and

am satistied with the Gistrict s bucgetanc | go0 | 80% | 90% | 88% | 83% | 82% | 85% | 76%
use of funds.

T am satisfied with th 1l level of

am satistied with the overat fevel o 91% | 75% | 94% | 93% | 92% | 93% | 86% | 88%
communication.




From the Academic category, respondents

selected “strongly agree or agree” for the 2022 | 20212020 | 2019 | 2018 | 2017 | 2016 | 2015
following:
My child enjoys going to school to learn. 90% | 86% | 92% | 89% | 88% | 89% | 89% | 87%
That the level of challenge is “just out of reach”. 90% | 86% | 87% | 85% | 84% | 86% | 83% | 74%
The pace of my child’s class seems appropriate (e.g. . . ) . . . . .
tests, quizzes, and projects). 91% | 87% | 90% | 88% | 89% | 89% | 88% | 82%
My child’s homework assignments are meaningful. 86% | 81% | 86% | 84% | 82% | 81% | 82% | 76%
They have a clear understanding of “what” their child
is learning and “how” they are performing on a 85% | 79% | 86% | 82% | 81% | 81% | 82% | 76%
regular basis.
My school monitors student performance in a
proactive manner to identify and address learning
. . . . 82% | 77% | 84% | 79% | 77% | 78% | 78% | 66%
needs (i.e., enrichment, remediation, and additional
on-grade level support).
From the Academic category, respondel.lts selected 2022 | 2021 | 2020 | 2019 | 2018 | 2017 | 2016 | 2015
“strongly agree or agree” for the following:
It apPears that curriculum and instruction are 79% | 729% | 779% | 71% | 69% | 67% | 67% | 58%
consistent across teachers and courses.
gie;;l(l:etr expectations are consistent across the 81% | 73% | 78% | 70% | 70% | 70% | 70% | 54%
My child’s report card provides me with good
. . o 80% | 79% | 80% | 79% | 78% | 76% | 79% | 73%
information about my child’s work.
Approximately 53% of parents utilize Sapphire on a
daily (7%), weekly (31%), bi-weekly (15%) basis to | 53% | 55% | 41% | 43% | 48% | 46% | 49% | 52%
monitor performance.
When opportunities occur for me to learn more about
the academic program, I attend those meetings and
programs as a highly important event on my family 89% | 88% | 92% | 90% | 87% | 90% | 89% | 90%

calendar (e.g., Open House, Meet-the-Teacher, or
Conferences).




From the Pupil Services category, respondents

selected “strongly agree or agree” for the 2022 | 2021 | 2020|2019 | 2018 | 2017 | 2016 | 2015
following:
I feel my child is safe at school. 93% | 93% | 94% | 94% | n/a | n/a | n/a | n/a
My child’s school culture i iti ive t
i d’s school culture is positive and conducive to 29% | 85% | 959% | 89% | 879 | 89% | 7% | 88%
learning.
I feel comfortablc.s working with the school counselor 91% | 88% | 91% | 87% | 86% | 89% | 87% | 84%
to support my child.
I l?elleve that class size 1s’ 1mp0rtan.t and I am satisfied 94% | 94% | 91% | 929% | 929% | 929 | 929 | 89%
with the size of my child’s class this year.
My child is well prepared for the transition between
grade levels within the school building (e.g., grade 7 | 94% | 89% | 89% | 93% | 92% | 93% | 92% | 94%
to grade 8 at the middle school).
My child is well prepared for the transition between
schools (e.g. Primary-to-Eden Hall or Middle-to-High | 91% | 84% | 85% [ 91% | 89% | 87% | 85% | 85%
School).
From the Pupil Services category, respondents
selected “strongly agree or agree” for the following: | 2022 | 2021 | 2020 | 2019 | 2018 | 2017 | 2016 | 2015
My chil i iat i li
y child receives appropriate academic counseling 79% | 73% | 79% | 779% | 74% | 799% | 779% | 71%
(Grades 7 — 12 Only).
I believe my child is well prepared for college,
technical school, or other postsecondary opportunities | 86% | 79% | 85% | 85% | 82% | 86% | 83% | 85%
(Grades 11 — 12 Only).
Technology is appropriately and effectively used in my 92% | 90% | 90% | 91% | 89% | 88% | 87% | 82%

child’s classroom.




Overall Parent Results

From the Finance and Operations category, respondents
selected “strongly agree or agree” for the following:

I have a clear understanding of school finance and budgeting
that includes an awareness of the key factors that affect
revenue and expenditures.

58%

54% | 68% | 66% | 62% | 64% | 65% | 62%

I closely monitor information about the budget development
process.

37%

35% | 44% | 44% | 40% | 43% | 44% | 44%

I am satisfied with budgetary decisions made about programs
and the level of staffing for the current K-12 educational
program.

80%

77% | 87% | 83% | 80% | 78% | 79% | 70%

To balance future budgets, I would increase class size instead
of increasing property taxes. For example, this could mean
approximate class sizes at K - 3 of 25; upper elementary and
middle school at 28; and high school at 30+).

33%

33% | 27% | 25% | 28% | 23% | 26% | 31%

To balance future budgets, I would rather cut non-mandated
programs, elective courses and/or non-mandated programs
(e.g., extracurricular activities) instead of increasing property
taxes.

29%

29% | 28% | 26% | 30% | 28% | 29% | 33%

To balance future budgets, I would rather pay a “per activity
use fee” for non-mandated programs at a level that fully
supports those programs instead of increasing property taxes.

78%

T4% | 78% | 74% | 76% | 75% | 74% | 77%

Overall Parent Results

Given 1,289 parents responses in the 2022
survey, “strongly agree or agree” was selected at
the following levels:

2022

2021 | 2020 | 2019 | 2018 | 2017 | 2016 | 2015

I am satisfied with the district instructional
facilities (i.e., physical school buildings).

94%

94% | 93% | 92% | 94% | 94% | 96% | 94%

I am satisfied with non-classroom spaces (e.g.,
athletic facilities, fields, playgrounds, and
performance spaces).

91%

91% | 91% | 87% | 89% | 91% | 91% | 88%

I am satisfied with the food service program
available to students.

80%

83% | 84% | 85% | 81% | 77% | 75% | 72%

I am satisfied with the transportation services
provided to students.

92%

92% | 86% | 86% | 86% | 80% | 85% | 86%




Overall Parent Results

From the Communication and Engagement

category, respondents selected “strongly 2022 | 2021 | 2020 | 2019 | 2018 | 2017 | 2016 | 2015
agree or agree” for the following:

I read the electronic communications (e-blasts)
related to the district and specific schools.
I visit the school website to learn more about the

educational program and upcoming wa | na | na | na | 92% | 94% | 94% | 93%
activities/events.

n/a n/a n/a n/a | 98% | 97% | 99% | 97%

I regularly visit teacher web pages or
Blackboard websites to learn about classroom na | na | n/a | na | 59% | 57% | 58% | 54%
activities.

I am satisfied with my level of communication
with my child’s teacher(s).

87% | 84% | 88% | 82% | 88% | 81% | 85% | 79%

When I provide feedback to my child’s teacher,

they are receptive and responsive to the 95% | 91% | 94% | 91% | 942 | 89% | 91% | 88%
discussion.

Overall Parent Results

From the this category, respondents selected “strongly agree or agree”
for the following:

My child’s school welcomes diversity. 85% 87%
There is a clear effort on the part of the school to understand and support
students in all the ways that they differ - such as race and gender.
Students in my school receive what they need even if it is different than
others in order to participate and learn.

The school finds ways to mitigate or remove barriers/obstacles that

2022 | 2021

80% n/a

88% 88%

. . .. . i 49

interfere with opportunities for my child to achieve and grow. 84% na
My child feels included and welcomed in school. 91% 89%
I believe my input and voice are both heard and valued as a member of the 76% /a

school community




Overall Parent Results

From the Communication and Engagement
category, respondents selected “strongly agree | 2022 [ 2021 | 2020 | 2019 | 2018 | 2017 | 2016 | 2015
or agree” for the following:
I am satisfied with my level of communication

. T 90% | 81% | 91% | 87% | 85% | 85% | 85% | 82%
with my child’s principal.
I am aware of the major roles and responsibilities

77% | 72% | 79% | 78% | n/a | n/a | n/a | n/a

of the school board.
I tisfied with the level of visibility and

am satisfied with the level of visibility an s9% | 50% | 78% | 75% | wa | wa | wa | wa
engagement of the school board.
I am satisfied with the level of communication
from the PR School Board and/or communication | 63% | 53% | 83% | 78% | 80% | 83% | 78% | 76%
related to board actions.
There are many ways for me to be involved at PR. | 92% | 86% | 92% | 93% | 92% | 94% | 93% | 91%
I am proud to be a part of PR. 87% | 76% | 96% | 92% | 91% | 92% | 90% | 91%
I would recommend Pine-Richland to a family that | g70, | 7804 | 949% | 91% 26% | 89% | 85% | 88%
is searching for a new place to live. (10-6) | (10-6) | (10-6) | (10-6)

Q1: 1 am a student in grade:

Answered: 1133 .0

0% 60% 80% 100%

year:

Answered: 1133 0

Full In-Person Model Al Year

Full Virtual Model Al Year

Student Satisfaction/Engagement Survey

Q2: Which of the following describes your learning model this

In-Person and Virtual for Diferent Portions of the Year

Q3: | attend:
Answered: 1133 -0
Hance glemerarysercel [
Rennaemeray sy [
Wextord Elementary School
ten 1 UpperEementay st [N
presicnanarinsorcs [
o 20% ao% 0% 8% 100%




From a general perspective, respondents selected
« - 2022 | 2021 | 2020 | 2019 | 2018 | 2017
strongly agree or agree”:

I I, 1 tisfied with 11 i t

n general, | am satisfied with my overall experience ai 28% | 88% | 929 | 88% | 88% | 89%

school.

In general, I am satisfied with my classes at school. 91% | 92% | 94% | 90% | 89% | 89%

In general, I am satisfied with the help I receive from

support staff, sgch as mylcounselor, the nurse, G?te 879% | 88% | 87% | 85% | 85% | 86%

Teachers, Special Education Teachers, and Reading

Teachers.

In general, I am satisfied with the range of opportunities

offered outside of class, such as after school activities, 87% | 86% | 88% | 89% | 85% | 85%

explore clubs, student organizations, clubs, and sports.

In general, I am satisfied with lunches I buy at school. 66% | 78% | 70% | 64% | 60% | 58%

In general, I am satisfied with bus transportation to and 5% | 89% | 829% | 68% | 79% | 79%

from school.

In general, I am proud to be a student at Pine-Richland. | 88% | 88% | 93% | 90% | 89% | 91%
From the Academic category, respondents selected “strongly agree or
agree” for the following: 2022 | 2021 | 2020 | 2019 | 2018 | 2017
My school work challenges me just enough and is not too easy or too 4% | 83% | 85% | 78% | 779% | 80%
difficult.
My teachers present material at the right speed, neither too quickly nor 31% | 80% | 80% | 72% | 71% | 73%
too slowly.
My.classes have activities that I wprk on with cher students, such as 94% | 87% | 93% | 94% | 92% | 929%
projects, labs, small group discussion, peer review of work, and others.
I usually enjoy the activities that I work on with other students. 86% | 85% | 83% | 85% | 85% | 83%
My classgs have activities that I work on by myself, such as note-taking, 96% | 979% | 98% | 95% | 96% | 95%
research, independent study, and others.
My classes have. the right balance of activities between working with 4% | 79% | 829% | 819% | 80% | 76%
others and working on my own.
My classes have time for students to discuss important topics and ideas. 80% | 77% | 77% | 71% | 72% | 71%
My homework assignments help prepare me for class. T4% | 72% | 74% | 69% | 71% | 72%
For 2021 - 2022, approximately 65% of students have reading and/or
homework assignments almost every night, 16% every week, 14% every n/a | na | na | na | na | n/a
two or three days.




From the Academic category, respondents selected

“strongly agree or agree” for the following: AU || AP | UpaD | AL | AT ) 2L
For 2021 - 2022, approximately 32.5% of students spend less than half an See

hour completing homework, 30% half an hour, 21.45% an hour, 15.8% left n/a | nfa | na | na | na

more than an hour completing homework.

I have a clear understanding of what I am learning in my classes. 88% | 86% | 87% | 85% | 84% | 85%
ngtiiagc?nercsl agSl;/e me feedback about my work and the progress I am 77% | 75% | 79% | 70% | 71% | 65%
My report card gives me good information about how I am doing. 90% | 89% | 88% | 88% | 83% | 82%
My teachers know my academic strengths and needs and help me learn. 78% | 76% | 73% | 73% | 70% | 70%
My teachers consider my interests and talents in class. 65% | 66% | 62% | 56% | 51% | 54%
I am confident that I can organize my work and use my time wisely. 86% | 86% | 88% | 86% | 86% | 87%
I know how to study for tests and quizzes. 86% | 88% | 87% | 86% | 88% | 85%
I know how to plan ahead to get my work done. 85% | 88% | 88% | 85% | 84% | 84%
Technology in the classroom helps me learn. 91% | 89% | 90% | 90% | 85% | 86%
I pay more attention when we use technology in class. 71% | 65% | 72% | 75% | 68% | 71%
My te.achc?rs use a balance of both computer and paper and pencil 86% | 74% | 86% | 829% | 779% | 65%
materials in class.

From the Environment category, respondents selected

“strongly agree or agree” for the following: 2022 | 2021 | 2020 | 2019 | 2018 | 2017

I enjoy going to school to learn. 70% | 76% | 80% | 67% | 70% | 70%

My school is focused on learning. 91% | 93% | 94% | 90% | 88% | 88%

My school has a positive environment. 78% | 84% | 84% | 79% | 79% | 78%

In my school adults treat students with respect. 85% | 90% | 89% | 83% | 83% | 83%

In my school students treat students with respect. 70% | 83% | 74% | 69% | 71% | 69%

In my school students treat adults with respect. 81% | 91% | 85% | 81% | 79% | 79%

People in my school respect the differences of others. 74% | 85% | 76% | 75% | 71% | 69%

People care about me at school. 85% | 89% | 90% | 85% | 86% | 85%

My teachers are interested in me and know me as a person. 80% | 80% | 81% | 73% | 73% | 70%

I feel safe at school. 88% | 93% | 93% | 88% | 85% | 91%

I feel connected to my school and that [ am a part of my school. | 82% | 83% | 86% | 81% | 79% | 82%

;Gt;ie):l comfortable talking to my school counselor when I need 729% | 7139% | 75% | 729% | 69% | 720




Overall Student Results

From the category, respondents selected “strongly agree or agree” for the
following: 2022 2021
My school welcomes diversity. 86% 91%
The school sends a clear message that students should use kind and respectful words R6% wa
when talking or writing about race, gender, intelligence, family wealth, etc. ’
Students in my school receive what they need even if it is different than others in order 29% 90%
to participate and learn. ’ ’
Students are treated fairly at my school. 81% n/a
I feel included and welcomed at school. 86% 89%
I believe that the adults in my school - such as teachers and principals - both hear and

80% n/a
value what I have to say.

Overall Student Results

From the Preparedness category, respondents selected

“strongly agree or agree” for the following: 2022 | 2021 | 2020 | 2019 | 2018 | 2017

For students in Grades 3, 6, and 8: In general, I feel well 85% | 83% | 72% | 84% | 83% | 83%
prepared for my new school next year.

For stuc}ents in Grades 8 and 12: I receive appropriate academic 74% | 80% | 73% | 73% | 75% | 75%
counseling.

For students in Grade 12 only: In general, I am well prepared for
college, technical school, or other opportunities after high 72% | 719% | 92% | 79% | 81% | 81%

school.




Staff Satisfaction/Engagement Survey

| am a member of the following group:

ator (Members of this group will not be asked to identify building )

 Faculty Member

isoation (Secretary, Paraeducator or Personal Care Assistant)

I work primarily at the following building:

isodiation (Custodian or Maintenance Worker)

Pine-Richland District Office

Pine-Richland High School

Pine-Richland Middle School

Eden Hall Upper Elementary School

Hance Elementary School

Richland Elementary School

Wexford Elementary School

Al Schools

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

From a general perspective, respondents
selected “strongly agree or agree”: 2022 | 2021 | 2020 | 2019 | 2018 | 2017

In general, I am satisfied with my
employment at Pine-Richland.

In g'enera!, I am actively engaged in my role 98% 08% | 100% | 99% | 100% | 99%
at Pine-Richland.

Ig gene.ral, I am proud to be part of 5% 94% 99% 98% 98% 97%
Pine-Richland.

In general, I believe in the district’s mission,
vision and values.

In general, I am satisfied with the overall
strategic direction of the district.

In general, I am satisfied with overall district
communications.

93% 94% 97% 94% 95% 95%

96% 96% 99% 99% 98% 97%

89% 90% 98% 94% 94% 95%

90% 88% 96% 93% 92% 90%




From a district perspective, respondents selected “strongly

agree or agree” for the following: 2022 | 2021 | 2020 | 2019 | 2018 | 2017
D.15tr.1ct.lead‘er.s .m?orporate the mission, vision and values of the 93% | 93% |100% | 98% | 96% | 98%
district into initiatives.
DISFI‘I.Ct leadefs model fair, transparent, and ethical 80% | 78% | 929% | 88% | 84% | 87%
decision-making processes.

District leaders communicate key decisions and the rationale for 80% | 79% | 95% | 89% | 83% | 83%
those decisions when appropriate. ° ° ° ’ ’ ’
District leaders are accessible. 88% | 86% | 97% | 94% | 91% | 94%
District leaders encourage open, two-way communication. 79% | 79% | 92% | 87% | 84% | 86%
District leaders are responsive to requests for help or 83% | 83% | 97% | 91% | 89% | 89%
information.

District leaders encourage me to focus on student learning. 94% | 94% | 98% | 97% | 96% | 94%
D¥strlct leaders encourage me to develop positive relationships 95% | 99% | 999% | 98% | 979% | 98%
with students.

From a district perspective, respondents selected “strongly

agree or agree” for the following: 2022 | 2021 | 2020 | 2019 | 2018 | 2017
D%strlct leaders encourage me to develop positive relationships 92% | 95% | 97% | 979% | 97% | 96%
with parents.

Dlstrlct.leader.s encourage me to focus on the whole child (i.e., 89% | 92% | 97% | 93% | 929% | 95%
academic, social, and emotional development).

District leaders respect diversity in the school community. 89% | 94% | 97% | 96% | 96% | 96%
District leaders provide clear direction on major initiatives. 83% | 85% | 95% | 92% | 90% | 85%
District leaders expect me to perform at a high level. 99% | 99% | 100% | 99% | 100% | 100%
District leaders are open to new ideas within the organization. 70% | 74% | 86% | 79% | 77% | 74%




From a building perspective, respondents selected
“strongly agree or agree” for the following: 2022 | 2021 | 2020 | 2019 | 2018 | 2017
B.u11f11ng leaders incorporate the mission, vision and values of the 95% | 97% | 99% | 97% | 96% | 93%
district into the work they are leading.
Building.leaQers p.rO\./ide an app?opriate depth and breadth of 88% | 90% | 93% | 90% | 88% | 81%
communication within the building.
dBelléil;ii?f_rlrelzﬁie;; Ill;r(())((i:eelssfzgr, transparent, and ethical 84% | 879% | 90% | 879 | 85% | 83%
Building !e.aders cornmunica‘@ key decisions and the rationale for 81% | 879% | 919% | 86% | 84% | 85%
those decisions when appropriate.
Building leaders encourage me to focus on student learning. 96% | 98% | 98% | 97% | 98% | 99%
Building leade.rs encourage me to focus on the whole child (i.e., 94% | 96% | 97% | 96% | 96% | 94%
academic, social, and emotional development).
Building leaders respect diversity in the school community. 94% | 98% | 97% | 99% | 98% | 98%
331111(1;251 :I:le::lers encourage me to develop positive relationships 96% | 99% | 99% | 98% | 99% | 999
From a building perspective, respondents selected
« D c 2022 | 2021 | 2020 | 2019 | 2018 | 2017
strongly agree or agree” for the following:
‘]?Viﬁdgzrgeili:ders encourage me to develop positive relationships 94% | 96% | 96% | 96% | 97% | 97%
Building leaders provide clear direction on major initiatives. 89% | 90% | 93% | 91% | 88% | 83%
Building leaders provide me with feedback on my strengths. 84% | 87% | 88% | 81% | 79% | 80%
Erllllljlr?‘tllfnllzz;ctlers provide me with feedback on opportunities for 90% | 89% | 93% | 85% | 83% | 81%
Building leaders consult me on decisions that affect my job. 2% | 79% | 80% | 78% | 71% | 74%
Building leaders set clear expectations. 88% | 91% | 94% | 91% | 88% | 82%
‘]?Vl(l)lrllzlmg leaders provide the support needed to accomplish my 86% | 88% | 89% | 88% | 85% | 82%
Building leaders encourage open, two-way communication. 87% | 89% | 92% | 89% | 89% | 88%
100
Building leaders expect me to perform at a high level. 99% | 99% | 100% | 99% Y 99%
(V]
Building leaders are open to new ideas within the building. 79% | 86% | 88% | 87% | 82% | 84%




From an environmental perspective, respondents selected
“strongly agree or agree” for the following: 2022 | 2021 | 2020 | 2019 | 2018 | 2017
The district provides professional development/training that
helps me in my role. 74% | 78% | 88% | 79% | 77% | 75%
I work in a positive, professional environment. 84% | 84% | 94% | 90% | 86% | 83%
My skills and talents are valued. 82% | 85% | 87% | 85% | 81% | 83%
I am encouraged to improve and try new ways of doing things. | 89% | 94% | 97% | 89% | 88% | 87%
I hold myself to a high standard of performance. 100% | 99% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%
I know what is expected of me to perform my job successfully. [ 98% | 97% | 98% | 96% | 97% | 95%
I am clear on how my performance will be evaluated. 90% | 94% | 93% | 91% | 88% | 85%
The people I work with trust and respect each other. 84% | 89% | 91% | 87% | 83% | 81%
Staff members in my school respect diversity. 92% 195% | 96% | 97% | 96% | 97%
;l"tlLllz edril:rict is committed to providing a quality education for 05% | 979% | 99% | 9% | 98% | 989
For this cat dents selected “st 1 P
or this ca eg.ory, respondents selected “strongly agree or agree 2022 | 2021
for the following:
My school welcomes diversity. 89% | 94%
Employees in our district value others whose backgrounds, beliefs,
. . . 91% n/a
and experiences are different from their own.
Employees in my school receive what they need even if it is different o o
. 89% | 93%
than others in order to teach and serve students.
Employees are treated fairly in our district 80% n/a
I feel included and welcomed at work. 89% | 92%
I believe my input and voice are both heard and valued as a member of o
o 70% n/a
this district.




Overall Staff Results

From an environmental perspective, respondents

selected “strongly agree or agree” for the following: 2022 | 2021 | 2020 | 2019 | 2018 | 2017

I am aware of the major roles and responsibilities of the

school board. 89% 89% 95% 90% n/a | n/a

I am satisfied with the level of communication from the

school board. 68% 81% 93% | 8% | n/a | n/a

I am satisfied with the level of visibility and engagement by

the school board. 64% 79% 91% 83% n/a | n/a

Overall Staff Results

From a budgetary / operational perspective, respondents

selected “strongly agree or agree” for the following: 2022 2021 2020 2019
I feel safe at work. 91% 92% 93% 92%
I monitor information about the budget development 579% 589 69% 599
process.

In general, I am satisfied with budgetary decisions. 80% 84% 91% 88%
My workplace is physically comfortable environment. 84% 88% 90% 88%
I have the resources I need to do my job well. 91% 91% 92% 90%
;Ok;)a::e;ilccess to hardware and software technology to do my 96% 94% 899% 87%




From a budgetary / operational perspective, respondents

selected “strongly agree or agree” for the following: 2022 | 2021 | 2020 | 2019 | 2018 | 2017
I monitor information about the budget development process. 57% | 58% | 69% | 59% | 57% | 63%
In general, I am satisfied with budgetary decisions. 80% | 84% | 91% | 88% | 80% | 77%
My workplace is physically comfortable environment. 84% | 89% | 90% | 88% | 87% | 89%
I have the resources I need to do my job well. 91% | 91% | 92% | 90% | 90% | 86%
ivlz?lve access to hardware and software technology to do my job 96% | 94% | 89% | 87% | 88% | 84%

PRSD Stakeholder Survey Results Introduction

« For many years, PRSD has locally-developed and administered an

optional stakeholder survey for students, parents and staff. The results of

this annual process and further analysis are organized in four sections:

Combined Results (Slides 4 - 31)

Combined Results with Elementary vs. Secondary Comparison (Slides 35 - 61)
o Combined Results with Male vs. Female Comparison (Slides 65 - 70)
o Combined Results with White vs. Students/Staff of Color (Slides 74 - 89)

Given the demographic questions in each survey, disaggregated results do
not exist for each area and/or stakeholder group.

Participants also had the option to leave gender and/or race blank. In
these data sets, the “all” percentage reflects total respondents. The
subgroup percentage is also calculated against the total respondents.

For the student and staff results that compare race, we have very low
numbers for students of color and staff of color.

Where possible we provided four-years of results to ensure a 2018 - 2019
pre-COVID baseline.

8.16.22




Stakeholder Survey Results

A comprehensive parent survey was implemented for the eighth time
to evaluate parent satisfaction / engagement for the school years.

2014 -15 2015-16 | 2016 -17 | 2017 -18 | 2018 - 19 | 2019 - 20 | 2020 - 21 2021 - 22

487 635 735 839 890 880 1,740 1,289

For the 2021-2022 school year we implemented for the sixth time a
student satisfaction and engagement survey. Students in the oldest
grade of their current building were surveyed (grades 3, 6, 8, and 12).

2016 -17 | 2017 -18 2018-19 | 2019-20 2020 -21 2021 - 22

1,327 1,138 1,315 677 904 1,133
The 2021-2022 school year was the sixth year for the staff satisfaction
survey. From a demographic perspective, we had representation from
all employment groups (Act 93, Admin Support, PREA, PRESPA).
2016-17  2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

235 354 370 386 303 332

Parent Satisfaction/Engagement Survey

as you take this survey for 2021-2022:
ANSWER RESPONSE

CHOICES i
Kindergarten 6.44% gy (ndewarien N
1st Grade 8.22% 106 :(:Gd: f—
2nd Grade 8.46% 109 e |
3rd Grade 7.68% 99 4th Grade
4th Grade 6.75% 87 o N
5th Grade 5.90% 76 éhGrade |
6th Grade 7.68% 99 e |
8thGrade N
7th Grade 6.28% 81 S *-
8th Grade 6.67% I =
9th Grade 8.53% M0 rincrece
10th Grade 7.53% 97 ihouk | ' ‘ '
11th Grade 10.24% 132 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
12th Grade 9.62% 124

TOTAL 1289




Overall Parent Results
(All with Elementary and Secondary Comparison)

From a general perspective, respondents selected “strongly 2022 2021 2020 2019
agree or agree” for the following: All All All All
Elem Sec Elem Sec Elem Sec Elem Sec
I am satisfied with the Pine-Richland School 91% 78% 95% 929,
District. 94%  88% 89%  68% 95%  93% 96% 89%
I am satisfied with the overall academic program. 94% 87% 95% 93%
95% 93% 93% 81% 94% 95% 96% 90%
I am satisfied with the support services and 889 83% 91% 87%
specia] programs. 91% 84% 89% 87% 93% 88% 91% 83%
I am satisfied with the range of co-curricular and 92% 86% 93% 93%
extra-curricular program offering. 92% 92% §7% 85% 95% 90% 95% 91%
I am satisfied with the district’s budget and use of 87% 80% 90% 889,
funds. 90% 85% 87% 72% 93% 86% 92% 83%
I am satisfied with the overall level of 91% 75% 94% 93%
COmmuniCatiOn, 93% 90% 82% 68% 95% 93% 95% 90%

Overall Parent Results
(All with Elementary and Secondary Comparison)

From the Academic category, respondents selected “strongly
2022 2021 2020 2019

agree or agree” for the following: o0 AT e .
Elem Sec | Elem Sec | Elem Sec | Elem Sec

90% 86% 92% 89%

95% 8% | 94% 8% 95% 87% | 94% 85%

90% 86% 87% 85%

91% 90% | 88% 83% | 86% 89% | 85% 86%

My child enjoys going to school to learn.

That the level of challenge is “just out of reach”.

The pace of my child’s class seems appropriate (e.g. tests, 91% 87% 90% 88%
quizzes, and projects). 92% 91% | 0% 84% | 90% 90% | 8% 89%
86% 81% 86% 84%

88% 84% | 88% 74% | 87% 83% | 88% 80%
They have a clear understanding of “what” their child is learning [ g50; 79% 86% 82%
and “how” they are performing on a regular basis. 88% 81% | 85% 73% | 86% 8% | 85% 79%
My school monitors student performance in a proactive manner
to identify and address learning needs (i.e., enrichment,
remediation, and additional on-grade level support).

My child’s homework assignments are meaningful.

82% 77% 84% 79%

87% T1% | 84% 69% | 87% 80% | 85% 73%




Overall Parent Results
(All with Elementary and Secondary Comparison)

From the Academic category, respondents selected 2022 2021 2020 2019
“strongly agree or agree” for the following: All All All Al
Elem Sec | Elem Sec | Elem Sec | Elem Sec
It appears that curriculum and instruction are consistent across 79% 72% 77% 1%
teachers and courses. 00% 6% | s6% s9% | se% 6% | 82% 59%

81% 73% 78% 70%

Teacher expectations are consistent across the district.
89%  72% 86%  60% 85% 67% 81%  59%

My child’s report card provides me with good information 80% 799, 80% 79%
about my child’s work. 8%  82% | 80% 7% | 77% 84% | 8%  80%
For 2021 - 2022, approximately 53% of parents utilize

Sapphire on a daily (7%), weekly (31%), bi-weekly (15%) See left | n/a n/a n/a

basis to monitor performance.

When opportunities occur for me to learn more about the
academic program, I attend those meetings and programs as a 899, 88% 92% 90%
highly important event on my family calendar (e.g., Open 93% 84% | 91% 84% | 93% 89% | 92% 8%
House, Meet-the-Teacher, or Conferences).

Overall Parent Results
(All with Elementary and Secondary Comparison)

From the Pupil Services category, respondents selected “strongly agree
or agree” for the following: 2022 2021 2020 2019
All All All All
Elem Sec Elem Sec Elem Sec Elem Sec
A4 93% 93% 94% 94%
I feel my child is safe at school. s 500 o o0 s oo oson o0
My child’s school culture is positive and conducive to learning. 3% S SB 8976
95%  83% 95%  76% 97% 91% 94%  82%
I feel comfortable working with the school counselor to support 91% 88% 91% 87%
my child. 9%  87% 92%  84% 92% 88% 90%  83%
I believe that class size is important and I am satisfied with the 94% 94% 91% 92%
size of my child’s class this year. 93% 9% 95%  93% 90%  93% 90%  95%
My child is well prepared for the transition between grade levels
. . . . . 0, 0, 0, 0,
within the school building (e.g., grade 7 to grade 8 at the middle e g% 89% 93%
93% 94% 91% 87% 88%  90% 92%  94%
school).
My child is well prepared for the transition between schools (e.g. 91% 84% 85% 91%
Primary-to-Eden Hall or Middle-to-High School). 0% 91% 83%  84% 83% 87% o1%  90%




Overall Parent Results
(All with Elementary and Secondary Comparison)

From the Pupil Services category, respondents selected 2022 2021 2020 2019

“strongly agree or agree” for the following: All All All All
Elem Sec | Elem Sec | Elem Sec [ Elem Sec

My child receives appropriate academic counseling (Grades 7 — 79% 73% 79% 7%

12 Only).

I believe my child is well prepared for college, technical

school, or other postsecondary opportunities (Grades 11 — 12 86% 79% 85% 85%
Only).

Technology is appropriately and effectively used in my child’s 92% 90% 90% 91%
classroom. 9%  93% 93% 88% | 92% 88% | 93%  88%

Overall Parent Results
(All with Elementary and Secondary Comparison)

From the Finance and Operations category, respondents 2022 2021 2020 2019
selected “strongly agree or agree” for the following: All All All All
Elem Sec Elem Sec Elem Sec | Elem Sec

I have a clear understanding of school finance and budgeting that

includes an awareness of the key factors that affect revenue and 58% 54% 68% 66%

. 56%  59% 54%  55% 64%  13% 65%  68%
expenditures.
I closely monitor information about the budget development 37%, 35%, 44%, 449,
Process. 35%  40% 32% 39% 40%  50% 43%  46%
I am satistied with budgetary decisions made about programs and 80% 77% 87% 83%
the level of staffing for the current K-12 educational program. B To% | s 7w | s sew | ss% s1%
To balance future budgets, I would increase class size instead of
increasing property taxes. For example, this could mean 33% 33% 27% 25%
approximate class sizes at K - 3 of 25; upper elementary and 0% 37% | 2% 3% | 24% 31% | 2% 29%

middle school at 28; and high school at 30+).

To balance future budgets, I would rather cut elective courses
and/or non-mandated programs (e.g., extracurricular activities)
instead of increasing property taxes.

To balance future budgets, I would rather pay a “per activity use
fee” for non-mandated programs at a level that fully supports
those programs instead of increasing property taxes.

29% 29% 28% 26%

28% 31% 29% 28% 28% 30% 24%  28%

78% 74% 78% 74%

8%  18% 76%  72% 8% 11% 8%  70%




Overall Parent Results
(All with Elementary and Secondary Comparison)

Given 1,289 parents responses in the 2022 survey, 2022 2021 2020 2019
“strongly agree or agree” was selected at the following All All All All
levels: Elem Sec Elem Sec Elem Sec Elem Sec
I am satisfied with the district instructional facilities (i.e., 94% 94% 93% 929
physical school buildings). 9%  93% 96% 92% 94% 9% 9% 90%
I am satisfied with non-classroom spaces (e.g., athletic 91% 91% 91% 87%
facilities, fields, playgrounds, and performance spaces). 4% 88% 4% §7% 93%  88% 91%  83%
I am satisfied with the food service program available to 80% 83% 84% 85%
Students, 83% 78% 86%  81% 84%  83% 86%  84%
I am satisfied with the transportation services provided to 92% 929, 86% 86%
Students, 91%  93% 91%  93% 83%  89% 82%  89%

Overall Parent Results
(All with Elementary and Secondary Comparison)

From the Communication and Engagement category, 2022 2021 2020 2019
respondents selected “strongly agree or agree” for the All All All All
following: Elem Sec Elem Sec Elem Sec Elem Sec
I am satisfied with my level of communication with my 87% 84%, 88% 82%
child’s teacher(s). 91%  84% 9% 77% 91%  83% 85%  78%
When I provide feedback to my child’s teacher, they are 95% 91% 94%, 91%
receptive and responsive to the discussion. g% 9% | 9% ssw% [ 9sw 92w 92%  91%




Overall Parent Results
(All with Elementary and Secondary Comparison)

From the Communication and Engagement category, 2022 2021 2020 S
respondents selected “strongly agree or agree” for the All All All All
following: Elem Sec | Elem Sec | Elem Sec | Elem Sec
I am satisfied with my level of communication with my 90% 81% 91% 87%
child’s principal. 94%  86% 88%  75% 91%  91% 89%  85%
I am aware of the major roles and responsibilities of the 77% 72% 799, 78%
School Board. 74%  19% 7%  13% 78%  80% 7% 19%
I am satisfied with the level of corpmunication from the PR 63% 53% 83% 78%
School Board and/or communication related to board actions. 6%  60% 61% 4% 8% 81% 80%  77%
I am satisfied with the level of visibility and engagement by 599, 50% 789 75%
the school board. 6%  54% 8% 42% 9% 76% 6% T3%
There are many ways for me to be involved at PR. 92% 86% 92% 93%

9%  91% 87%  84% 94%  90% 94%  93%
I am proud to be a part of PR. 87% 76% 96% 92%

92%  83% 87%  66% 97%  94% 96%  87%
I would recommend Pine-Richland to a family that is 87% 78% 94% 91%
searching for a new place to live. (10-6) (10-6) (10-6) (10-6)

90%  84% 88%  68% 96%  91% 96%  87%

Overall Parent Results
(All with Elementary and Secondary Comparison)

For this category, respondents selected “strongly agree or agree” for the 2022 2021
following: All All
Elem Sec Elem Sec
My child’s school welcomes diversity. 85% 87%
91%  79% | 94%  81%
There is a clear effort on the part of the school to understand and support 80% y
students in all the ways that they differ - such as race and gender. 85%  74% na
Students in my school receive what they need even if it is different than others 88% 88%
in order to participate and learn. 92% 83% | 94% 82%
The school finds ways to mitigate or remove barriers/obstacles that interfere 84% wa
with opportunities for my child to achieve and grow. 90%  79%
i i § 91% 89%
My child feels included and welcomed in school. o5 87 osvn 8o
I believe my input and voice are both heard and valued as a member of the 76% wa
school community. 85%  67%




o% 0% 0% 6o% 0% 100% o% 20%

Q2: Which of the following describes your learning model this
year:

Answered: 1133 /0

e _

In-Person and Virtual for Different Portions of the Year

Q1: 1am a student in grade: Q3: | attend:
Answered 11330 Answered 1133 0
. _ Hance Elementary School | ]
romnacenenansoos [
- I
Wextord Elemertary School |
§ | PRI IPSR———
Pne-ricnand wisse scroot [N
- -
Pine-Richand High School ]

% 0%

Student Satisfaction/Engagement Survey

Overall Student Results

(All with Elementary and Secondary Comparison)

In general, I am satisfied with my classes at school.
96% 87% | 97% _ 88%

98%  90%

From a general perspective, respondents selected “strongly agree 2022 2021 2020 2019
or agree”: All All All All
Elem Sec [Elem Sec [ Elem Sec | Elem Sec
In general, I am satisfied with my overall experience at 88% 88% 929, 88%
school. 96%  80% 95%  82% | 97% 88% | 96% 79%
91% 92% 94% 90%

97%  83%

In general, I am satisfied with the help I receive from

support staff, such as my counselor, the nurse, Gate 87% 88%
Teachers, Special Education Teachers, and Reading 96% 78% | 95%  82%
Teachers.

87%
92%  84%

85%
91%  79%

In general, I am satisfied with the range of opportunities
offered outside of class, such as after school activities,
explore clubs, student organizations, clubs, and sports.

87% 86%
86% 88% | 86%  86%

88%
87%  90%

89%
90%  88%

In general, I am proud to be a student at Pine-Richland.
98% 8% | 97%  79%

98%  88%

In general, I am satisfied with lunches I buy at school. 67% 78% 70% 64%
82% 48% | 83% 72% | 75%  66% | 72% 56%

In general, I am satisfied with bus transportation to and from 85% 89%, 82% 79%
school. 81% 90% | 86% 91% | 79%  85% [ 81%  77%

88% 88% 93% 90%

98%  83%




Overall Student Results
(All with Elementary and Secondary Comparison)

From the Academic category, respondents selected “strongly agree or 2022 2021 2020 2019
agree” for the following: All All All All
Elem Sec | Elem Sec |Elem Sec | Elem Sec
My school work challenges me just enough and is not too easy or too difficult. 84% 83% 85% 78%
89%  78% 85%  80% 90% _ 82% 83%  73%
My teachers present material at the right speed, neither too quickly nor too 81% 80% 80% 72%
slowly. 90% 2% 88%  72% 90%  71% 81%  64%
My classes have acFivitie§ that T work on with other students, such as projects, 949, 87% 93% 949,
labs, small group discussion, peer review of work, and others. 96%  92% 89%  85% 95%  929% 9%6%  93%
. L " 86% 85% 83% 85%
I usually enjoy the activities that I work on with other students. T IR T T e 00 TR
My classes have activities that I work on by myself, such as note-taking, 96% 97% 98% 95%
research, independent study, and others. 95%  97% 9% 9% 98%  99% 95%  96%
My c!asses have the right balance of activities between working with others and 849, 79% 829% 81%
working on my own. 0% 7% 85%  73% 88%  78% 87%  74%
My classes have time for students to discuss important topics and ideas. 80% 7% 71% 71%
88% 72% 0% _ 67% 89%  67% 80%  62%
0, 0, 0, 0,
My homework assignments help prepare me for class. Ua% 72% 7% 69%
85%  63% 83%  63% 86%  65% 1% 61%
For 2021 - 2022, approximately 65% of students have reading and/or homework
assignments almost every night, 16% every week, 14% every two or three days.

Overall Student Results
(All with Elementary and Secondary Comparison)

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, o

From the Academic category, respondents selected “sﬁm(gly 2022 2021 2020 2019
agree or agree” for the following: All All All All
Elem Sec | Elem Sec |Elem Sec | Elem Sec

For the 2021 - 2022 survey, approximately 32.5% of students spend less than

half an hour completing homework, 30% half an hour, 21.45% an hour, 15.8%

more than an hour completing homework.

: P 88% 86% 87% 85%

I have a clear understanding of what I am learning in my classes. e OB T A T

My teachers give me feedback about my work and the progress I am making in 77% 75% 79% 70%

class. 86%  69% 88%  65% 86%  73% 6% 63%

My report card gives me good information about how I am doing. q 60/? Oo/g - 97‘390/22% 95“/?80/;2% 93580/‘;3%

My teachers know my academic strengths and needs and help me learn. 9WZ 8‘%6’ - 91"/2 60/;’3% 37; 3 o/gz% . 4H/Z3‘y‘;2%

My teachers consider my interests and talents in class. 79.,/? 5%;1% son/i5 6%;5% 77"/? 2'7;.0% 68"2 G‘VL%

I am confident that I can organize my work and use my time wisely. 86% 86% 88% 86%
92% _ 80% 93% _ 81% 90% _ 86% 89%  82%

0, 0, 0, 0,

I know how to study for tests and quizzes. 86% 88% 87% 86%
96% __71% 94% _ 83% 92% _ 82% 94% 8%

T know how to plan ahead to get my work done. 85% 88% 88% 85%
92% _ 78% 94% _ 83% 9% 8% 89%  82%

Technology in the classroom helps me learn. 91% 89% 90% 90%
93% _ 89% 89%  88% 94% _ 87% 91% _ 89%

I pay more attention when we use technology in class. 71% 65% 72% 75%
0% 3% 7% _ 60% 6% 69% 3% 76%

My teachers use a balance of both computer and paper and pencil materials in 86% 74% 86% 82%

class. 89%  83% 80%  69% 9%  81% 85% 8%




Overall Student Results
(All with Elementary and Secondary Comparison)

From the Environment category, respondents selected 2022 2021 2020 2019
“strongly agree or agree” for the following: All All All All
Elem Sec |Elem Sec |Elem Sec |Elem Sec
. . 0, 0, 0, 0,
I enjoy gOIng to SChOOl to leam' SIWZO/EO% 86WZ6 /(6)8% 87°/§0 /;)4% 74"/?7 AS’Q%
. . 0, 0, 0, 0,
My SChOOI 1S focused on 1eamlng' 98"/?] /;4% 98"/?3 /;X% 98‘7?4/‘(;]% 96“/?0 /;:4%
. . . 0, 0, 0, 0,
My school has a positive environment. o) 8 " %,54 /j " 920/?4 ”;7% WP A;m
. 0, 0, 0, 0,
In my school adults treat students with respect. wfs A;g% %"/?M; ™ 9359 A;G% 90;}3 /‘7’6%
. 0, 0, 0, 0,
In my school students treat students with respect. . 4«ZM5’7% 9153 /;’6% XWZ4 A;x% 76uf9 /22%
. 0, 0, 0, 0,
In my school students treat adults with respect. 92,,51 /‘7’2% 962 ! /;’7% Wfs A;g% Xgﬂfl A;z%
. . 0, 0, 0, 0,
People in my school respect the differences of others. WZM;Q% wfs A;s% WZ & A;m WZS Ags%
0, 0, 0, 0,
People care about me at SChOOI' 93"/?5 /?/8% 91“/?9 /(;6% 93“/?0 A8)7% 89"/805 /;5)2%
. . 0, 0, 0, 0,
My teachers are interested in me and know me as a person. 91,,/530 /29% 91'»/§0A7)o% Wijl A;}% 82;3 A; o
I feel Safe at SChOOl' 94“/?80/;2% 96“/?30/;0% 98"/?30/900% 92“/?8%8)3%
I feel connected to my school and that I am a part of my 82% 83% 86% $1%
SChOOl. 93% 2% 93%  75% 94%  80% 87%  74%
I feel comfortable talking to my school counselor when I 72% 73% 75% 72%
need help 81%  64% 81%  66% 83%  68% T4%  69%

Overall Student Results
(All with Elementary and Secondary Comparison)

From this category, respondents selected “strongly agree or agree” for the 2022 2021
following: All All
Elem Sec |Elem Sec
; g 86% 91%
My school welcomes diversity. won o v
The school sends a clear message that students should use kind and respectful
words when talking or writing about race, gender, intelligence, family wealth, %56%;7% n/a
etc.
Students in my school receive what they need even if it is different than others in 89% 90%
order to participate and learn. TR 6 7% 85%
. 81%
Students are treated fairly at my school. oon 1o n/a
; 86% 89%
I feel included and welcomed at school. o o o a5
I believe that the adults in my school - such as teachers and principals - both hear 80% Va
and value what I have to say. B G




Overall Student Results
(All with Elementary and Secondary Comparison)

From the Preparedness category, respondents selected 2022 2021 2020 2019
“strongly agree or agree” for the following: All All All All
Elem Sec | Elem Sec | Elem Sec | Elem Sec
For students in Grades 3, 6, and 8: In general, I feel well 85% 83% 72% 84%
prepared for my new school next year. oW wsh || G T | R G | Gp 6

For students in Grades 8 and 12: I receive appropriate

X . 74% 80% 73% 73%
academic counseling.
For students in Grade 12 only: In general, I am well prepared
for college, technical school, or other opportunities after high 2% 79% 92% 79%

school.

Staff Satisfaction/Engagement Survey

I am a member of the following group:

ator (Members of this group will not be asked to identify building.)

« Faculty Member

ssociation (Secretary, Paraeducator or Personal Care Assistant)

| work primarily at the following building:

isociation (Custodian or Maintenance Worker)

Pine-Richland District Office

Pine-Richland High School

Pine-Richland Middle School

Eden Hall Upper Elementary School

Hance Elementary School

Richland Elementary School

Wexford Elementary School

Al Schools




Overall Staff Results
(All with Elementary and Secondary Comparison)

From a general perspective, respondents selected 2022 2021 2020 2019
“strongly agree or agree”: All All All All
Elem Sec Elem Sec Elem Sec Elem Sec
In general, I am satisfied with my employment at 93% 94% 97% 94%
Plne-RlChland. 93%  93% 95% 93% 98% 97% 96% 93%
In general, I am actively engaged in my role at 98% 98% 100% 99%
Pine'RiChland. 100%  97% 99% 98% 100% 99% 100% 99%
g g 95% 94% 99% 98%
In general, I am proud to be part of Pine-Richland. s o b oson 999, oor o,
In general, I believe in the district’s mission, vision 96% 96% 999, 999,
and Values. 98%  93% 99% 94% 99% 99% 99% 99%
In general, I am satisfied with the overall strategic 89% 90% 98% 94%
direction Of the dlStI‘lCt 93%  84% 90%  91% 98% 97% 95%  93%
In general, I am satisfied with overall district 90% 88% 96% 93%
COInmunlC&thIlS 91%  88% 88% 88% 95%  97% 96% 91%

Overall Staff Results
(All with Elementary and Secondary Comparison)

From a district perspective, respondents selected “strongly 2022 2021 2020 2019
agree or agree” for the following: All All All All
Elem Sec |Elem Sec [Elem Sec Elem Sec
District leaders incorporate the mission, vision and values of 93% 93% 100% 98%
the district into initiatives. Bh Bk B L0 B BRG
District leaders model fair, transparent, and ethical 80% 78% 92% 88%
deCiSiOn'makiﬂQ prOCeSSeS. 81% 79% 80%  77% 91%  94% 91% 86%
District leaders communicate key decisions and the rationale 80% 79% 95% 89%
for those decisions when appropriate. G5 # G 7 Do % Ao %
District leaders are accessible. 89"/?8%;8% N 456%;9% 970/90 70/53% 95:4%;3%
District leaders encourage open, two-way communication. 330/39%7) " 800/39%;8% 0 40/?20/22% 90.,/80 70/;'5%
District leaders are responsive to requests for help or 83% 83% 97% 91%
infoﬂnaﬁon. 84% 83% 83% 84% 95% 98% 93%  89%
District leaders encourage me to focus on student learning. 0 6“/9“ 4‘V;2% %"2 40/;% 990/? S(y;% 98,,/?7%;()%
District leaders encourage me to develop positive relationships 95% 99% 99% 98%

with students. 9%  94% 99%  98% 100%  98% 9% 9%




Overall Staff Results
(All with Elementary and Secondary Comparison)

From a district perspective, respondents selected “strongly 2022 2021 2020 2019
agree or agree” for the following: All All All All
Elem Sec | Elem Sec | Elem Sec | Elem Sec
District leaders encourage me to develop positive 92% 95% 97% 97%
I‘elationships Wlth parents. 93% 91% 94%  95% 97% 97% 98% 97%
District leaders encourage me to focus on the whole child (i.e., 89% 92% 97% 93%
academic, social, and emotional development). b G || O%6 b || W 9B || BB BB
. . : 89% 94% 97% 96%
District leaders respect diversity in the school community. own sse | osn sow | oo oms | omn  osu
6 .9 . . . s s 83% 85% 95% 92%
District leaders provide clear direction on major initiatives. con s | san s | osn osn | owm o1
. g 99% 99% 100% 99%
District leaders expect me to perform at a high level. oo towe | oo owe | 100 oo | oovn s

. . s s 70% 74% 86% 79%
District leaders are open to new ideas within the organization. | ™70 [ 0 7700 | ) e | s

Overall Staff Results
(All with Elementary and Secondary Comparison)

From a building perspective, respondents selected “strongly 2022 2021 2020 2019
agree or agree” for the following: All All All All
Elem Sec | Elem Sec | Elem Sec [Elem Sec
Building leaders incorporate the mission, vision and values of the 95% 97% 99% 97%
district into the work they are leading. 94%  95% 9%  91% 99%  98% 98%  98%
Building leaders provide an appropriate depth and breadth of 88% 90% 939% 90%
communication within the building. 87% 8% 88%  91% 92%  93% 91%  88%
Building leaders model fair, transparent, and ethical 849, 87% 90% 87%
decision-making processes. 89%  80% 88%  88% 89%  90% 90%  84%
Building leaders communicate key decisions and the rationale for 81% 87% 91% 86%
those decisions when appropriate. 84%  78% 87%  89% 91%  92% 88% 8%
T . 96% 98% 98% 97%
Building leaders encourage me to focus on student learning. o5 o7 00 os% o o oson o6
Building leade.rs encourage me to focus on the whole child (i.e., 94% 96% 97% 96%
academic, social, and emotional development). 96%  91% 98%  95% 97%  98% 97%  95%
. N : 94% 98% 97% 99%
Building leaders respect diversity in the school community. o o1 o 96 oson o0 o o8
Building leaders encourage me to develop positive relationships 96% 99% 999 98%
with students. 97%  96% 9%  99% 9%  99% 98%  98%




Overall Staff Results
(All with Elementary and Secondary Comparison)

From a building perspective, respondents selected 2022 2021 2020 2019
“strongly agree or agree” for the following: All All All All
Elem Sec | Elem Sec | Elem Sec [ Elem Sec
Building leaders encourage me to develop positive 94% 96% 96% 96%
relationships Wlth parent& 95%  94% 96%  96% 96%  97% 96%  95%
. . . . . . . . 0, 0, 0, 0,
Building leaders provide clear direction on major initiatives. 900/?9 A;m 87"/?0 /; ™ 0 4"/9“ 3 /9°3% 91"/?1 /‘9’0%
. g 5 84% 87% 88% 81%
Building leaders provide me with feedback on my strengths. s sa O [ T,
Building leaders provide me with feedback on opportunities 90% 89% 93% 85%
f()r improvement_ 89%  89% 88% 91% 91% 95% 86% 85%
o418 . . 72% 79% 80% 78%
Building leaders consult me on decisions that affect my job. o e v 3% v 76% o 710
I 9 88% 91% 94% 91%
Building leaders set clear expectations. & 5% o 920 o om || o em
Building leaders provide the support needed to accomplish my 86% 88% 89% 88%
WOrk. 87%  85% 88%  86% 89%  89% 90%. 86%
- P 87% 89% 92% 89%
Building leaders encourage open, two-way communication. 5o % 5% o s | own w6
- . 99% 99% 100% 99%
Building leaders expect me to perform at a high level. o9 oo 0o 0w | 100%  s9% | oo 0w
- : . i1 79% 86% 88% 87%
Building leaders are open to new ideas within the building. s 700 | oo swe | oo ssw | o1 s

Overall Staff Results
(All with Elementary and Secondary Comparison)

From an environmental perspective, respondents selected 2022 2021 2020 2019
“strongly agree or agree” for the following: All All All All
Elem Sec |Elem Sec |Elem Sec |[Elem Sec
The district provides professional development/training that 74% 78% 88% 79%
helps me in my rOle. 15% T1% 78% 76% 85%  89% 83% 74%
3 . A 9 84% 84% 94% 90%
I work in a positive, professional environment. 0% oh 0% oan o3 oo s
: 82% 85% 87% 85%
My skills and talents are valued. wso o 1% oo 8% o s0%
I am encouraged to improve and try new ways of doing 89% 94%, 97% 89%
things' 92% 84% 95%  92% 97%  97% 95% 85%
. 100% 99% 100% 100%
I hold myself to a high standard of performance. 100% 90 00 o8 0o 100% | 10 100
I know what is expected of me to perform my job 98% 97% 98% 96%
SucceSSﬁllly 99% 98% 99% 97% 98% 98% 99% 95%
. 0, 0, 0, )
I am clear on how my performance will be evaluated. 900/?0 /;2% 932 4 /;’5% 910/?3 A;S% . 40/?1 A;S%
. 84% 89% 91% 87%
The people I work with trust and respect each other. o 6 o o oo s
. . . 0 0 0 0,
Staff members in my school respect diversity. . 4:2 /:9% . 6:5 /‘;2% %:6 /:6% 980/?7 /‘;6%
The district is committed to providing a quality education 95% 97% 999 98%
for Students. 96% 95% 99% 95% 99%  100% 99% 97%




Overall Staff Results
(All with Elementary and Secondary Comparison)

For this category, respondents selected “strongly agree or agree” for 2022 2021
the following: All All
Elem Sec Elem Sec

g g 89% 94%

My school welcomes diversity. v osor o

Employees in our district value others whose backgrounds, beliefs, and 91%

experiences are different from their own. 93%  88%

Employees in my school receive what they need even if it is different than 89% 93%

others in order to teach and serve students. 91%  87% 4% 90%

Employees are treated fairly in our district v

I feel included and welcomed at work. 923“902% %?3?7’%

I believe my input and voice are both heard and valued as a member of this 70%

district. 8% 62%

Overall Staff Results
(All with Elementary and Secondary Comparison)

From the Communication and Engagement category, 2022 2021 2020 2019
respondents selected “strongly agree or agree” for the All All All All
foll OWil'lg' Elem Sec Elem Sec Elem Sec Elem Sec
I am aware of the major roles and responsibilities of the 39% 9% 04% 90%
school board. 92% 8% 89%  86% 94%  94% 91% 89%
I am satisfied with the level of communication from the 68% 81% 93% 88%
school board. 2%  64% 82% 79% 93%  94% 88%  88%
I am satisfied with the level of visibility and engagement by 64% 79% 91% 83%
the school board. 64%  65% 9%  79% | 90% 92% | ss%  s1%




From a budgetary / operational perspective, respondents
selected “strongly agree or agree” for the following:

2022
All
Elem Sec

2021
All
Elem Sec

2020
All
Elem Sec

2019
All
Elem Sec

I feel safe at work.

91%
93% _ 88%

92%
95% _ 90%

93%
96% 0%

92%
96% _ 86%

I monitor information about the budget development process.

57%
5% 52%

58%
56%  53%

69%
69% _ 65%

59%
56%  57%

In general, I am satisfied with budgetary decisions.

80%
80%  78%

84%
8%  86%

91%

91% 90%

88%

93%  81%

My workplace is physically comfortable environment.

84%
88%  79%

88%
89%  89%

90%
89%  89%

88%
92% _ 84%

I have the resources I need to do my job well.

91%

89% 93%

91%

90%  91%

92%
91%  93%

90%

91% 88%

I have access to hardware and software technology to do my
job well.

96%
96%  96%

94%
91%  95%

89%
84%  92%

87%
85%  89%

PRSD Stakeholder Survey Results Introduction

For many years, PRSD has locally-developed and administered an
optional stakeholder survey for students, parents and staff. The results of

this annual process and further analysis are organized in four sections:
Combined Results (Slides 4 - 31)
Combined Results with Elementary vs. Secondary Comparison (Slides 35 - 61)
o Combined Results with Male vs. Female Comparison (Slides 65 - 70)
o Combined Results with White vs. Students/Staff of Color (Slides 74 - 89)

Given the demographic questions in each survey, disaggregated results do
not exist for each area and/or stakeholder group.

Participants also had the option to leave gender and/or race blank. In
these data sets, the “all” percentage reflects total respondents. The
subgroup percentage is also calculated against the total respondents.

For the student and staff results that compare race, we have very low
numbers for students of color and staff of color.

Where possible we provided four-years of results to ensure a 2018 - 2019
pre-COVID baseline.

8.16.22




Stakeholder Survey Results

A comprehensive parent survey was implemented for the eighth time
to evaluate parent satisfaction / engagement for the school years.

2014 -15 2015-16 | 2016 -17 | 2017 -18 | 2018 - 19 | 2019 - 20 | 2020 - 21 2021 - 22

487 635 735 839 890 880 1,740 1,289

For the 2021-2022 school year we implemented for the sixth time a
student satisfaction and engagement survey. Students in the oldest
grade of their current building were surveyed (grades 3, 6, 8, and 12).

2016 -17 | 2017 -18 2018-19 | 2019-20 2020 -21 2021 - 22

1,327 1,138 1,315 677 904 1,133

The 2021-2022 school year was the sixth year for the staff satisfaction
survey. From a demographic perspective, we had representation from
all employment groups (Act 93, Admin Support, PREA, PRESPA).

2016 -17 | 2017 -18 2018-19 | 2019-20 2020 -21 2021 - 22

235 354 370 386 303 332

Student Satisfaction/Engagement Survey

Q1: 1 am a student in grade: Q3: | attend:
Answered: 1133 ,:0 Answered: 1133 /0
§ _ Hance Elementary School |}
Renanacemeraysows [
- I
Wextord Elementary Schoo
s ‘ e Upper Eementary scnoot [
- |
- -
prerianationsoed [
0 o o 0% 0% 100% o% 2% o 0% 0% 100%

Q2: Which of the following describes your learning model this
year:

Answered: 1133 0




Overall Student Results
(All with Male and Female Comparison)

From a general perspective, respondents selected “strongly 2022 2021 2020 2019
agree or agree”: All All All All
M F M F M F M F
In general, I am satisfied with my overall experience at school. 88% 88% 92% 88%
89%  89% 87% 91% 94% 90% 87% 89%
In general, I am satisfied with my classes at school. 91% 92% 94% 90%
93%  91% 93% 92% 93% 93 % 89% 91 %
In general, I am satisfied with the help I receive from support staff,
such as my counselor, the nurse, Gate Teachers, Special Education 87% 88% 87% 85%
y N J & 2 p 91% 84% 89% 88% 89% 86 % 87% 84%
Teachers, and Reading Teachers.
In general, I am satisfied with the range of opportunities offered
outside of class, such as after school activities, explore clubs, 87% 86% 88% 89%
. . 86% 88% 85% 87% 90% 88% 89%  89%
student organizations, clubs, and sports.
In general, I am satisfied with lunches I buy at school. 67% 78% 70% 64%
59%  15% 7% 8% 69% 2% 64%  65%
In general, I am satisfied with bus transportation to and from 85% 89% 829 79%
school. 86%  85% 89% 88% 83% 81% 1% 82%
In general, I am proud to be a student at Pine-Richland. 88% 88% 93% 90%
91%  88% 87%  89% 96%  91% 91%  90%

Overall Student Results
(All with Male and Female Comparison)

From the Academic category, respondents selected “strongly agree 2022 2021 2020 2019
or agree” for the following: All All All All
M F M F M F M F
My school work challenges me just enough and is not too easy or too 84% 83% 85% 78%
difficult. 84%  84% 84% 82% 87% 84 % 7% 11%
My teachers present material at the right speed, neither too quickly nor 81% 80% 80% 72%
too SlOle. 82%  81% 82%  78% 8%  71% 7%  68%
My_ classes have activities that 1 wprk on with cher students, such as 94% 87% 03% 94%
projects, labs, small group discussion, peer review of work, and others. | 4., o600 B % oTh  GET T GEh
I usually enjoy the activities that I work on with other students. 86% 85% 83% 85%
89%  86% 88%  85% 85%  82% 87% _ 83%
My classes have activi_ties that I work on by myself, such as 96% 97% 08% 95%
note-taking, research, independent study, and others. B ST TSR % h D% o GEh
My classes have' the right balance of activities between working with 4% 79% 8% 31%
others and working on my own. 83%  86% 1%  80% 82%  83% 80% 81%
My classes have time for students to discuss important topics and 80% T7% 77% 71%
ideas. 84%  78% 9%  76% 81% 74% N%  71%
. 74% 72% 74% 69%
My homework assignments help prepare me for class. B e o % o 1%

For 2021 - 2022, approximately 65% of students have reading and/or
homework assignments almost every night, 16% every week, 14% See left n/a n/a n/a
every two or three days.




Overall Student Results
(All with Male and Female Comparison)

From the Academic category, respondents selected “strongly 2022 2021 2020 2019
agree or agree” for the following: All All All All
M F M F M F M F
For 2021 - 2022, approximately 32.5% of students spend less than half
an hour completing homework, 30% half an hour, 21.45% an hour, See left n/a n/a n/a
15.8% more than an hour completing homework.
I have a clear understanding of what I am learning in my classes. 8958%7% 890/?6% - 900/?7<y23% W/?S ‘ng%
My teachers give me feedback about my work and the progress I am T7% 75% 79% 70%
making in class. 81%  75% 8% 3% 83%  76% % 68%
My report card gives me good information about how I am doing. 92.,/?0%’9% 88.,/?9%’9% 8858%7% 8958%;7%
My teachers know my academic strengths and needs and help me learn. 81,,/:/ 8%; - 79.,/:/6%7’ - 78.,/:/3%’9% 750/33%7’2%
My teachers consider my interests and talents in class. 690/?5 ‘ng% 710/?60/6"4 " 670/?20/5"7 " wf 60/22%
I am confident that I can organize my work and use my time wisely. 867 867 887 867
85% 88% 86% 88 % 86% 89% 84%  88%
. 86% 88% 87% 86%
I know how to study for tests and quizzes. con 889% 0o s g0 859% wn g%
I know how to plan ahead to get my work done. 85% 88% 88% 85%
84% 87 % 88% 89% 86% 89% 83%  87%
Technology in the classroom helps me learn. 1% 89% 0% 90%
94% 89 % 89% 89% 90%  91% 91% 89 %
; : 71% 65% 72% 75%
I pay more attention when we use technology in class. o esn % v T 6 oh 1o
My teachers use a balance of both computer and paper and pencil 86% 74% 86% 82%
materials in class. 88% 85% 8% 2% 86%  86% 81% 82%

Overall Student Results
(All with Male and Female Comparison)

From the Environment category, respondents selected 2022 2021 2020 2019
“strongly agree or agree” for the following: All All All All
M F M F M F M F
: : 70% 76% 80% 67%
I en.]oy g()lng tO SChOOl tO leam' 69% (7’2% 75% :7% 83% :8% 64% :U%
. . 0, 0, 0, 0,
My SChOOl 18 focused on lea'mlng' 92"/?1 /20% ’92“/?3 {904% 96"/?4 /22% 91“/?0 A{:Q%
My school has a positive environment. L el [P LR
. 0, 0, 0, 0,
In my school adults treat students with respect. 8855 f; " 90(,/?0 /gg% 90059 f’g " 83;}3 /x"z "
. 0, 0, 0, 0,
In my school students treat students with respect. 76.,20 /28% 3753 % " 82.,24 /28% , ng 4;6%
. 0, 0, 0, 0,
In my school students treat adults with respect. s e W% B
. . 0, 0, 0, 0,
People in my school respect the differences of others. 80024 A;}% 8855 /;‘2% 86; 6 /:8% 7st5 63%
0, 0, 0, 0,
People care about me at SChOOI‘ 87"/?5 /805 %o 91"/?9 /;8% 93"/?0/27% 87“7?5 AX’E%
. . 0, 0, 0, 0,
My teachers are interested in me and know me as a person. 83.,30 /‘7’8% glnfo é’g% ¢ 4,,5 : /‘;0% 75“/33 f’z "
88% 93% 93% 88%
I feel Safe at SChOOl' 90% 89% 94% 92 % 96%  91% 88%  87%
I feel connected to my school and that I am a part of my 82% 83% 86% 81%
SChOOl. 85% 81% 84% 83% 88% 84% 82% 80%
I feel comfortable talking to my school counselor when [ 72% 73% 75% 72%
need help 75% 70% 79% 69 % T9% 2% 73% T1%




Overall Student Results
(All with Male and Female Comparison)

From the category, respondents selected “strongly agree or 2022 2021
agree” for the following: All All
M F M F
8 9 86% 91%
My school welcomes diversity. won 850 v ons
The school sends a clear message that students should use kind and
respectful words when talking or writing about race, gender, 89“/?60/806% n/a
intelligence, family wealth, etc.
Students in my school receive what they need even if it is different 89% 90%
than others in order to participate and learn. S ON% W o
Students are treated fairly at my school. 84510/‘8’1% n/a
. 86% 89%
I feel included and welcomed at school. o soos s woo
I believe that the adults in my school - such as teachers and principals 80% T
- both hear and value what I have to say. B W%

Overall Student Results
(All with Male and Female Comparison)

From the Preparedness category, respondents selected 2022 2021 2020 2019
“strongly agree or agree” for the following: All All All All
M F M F M F M F
For students in Grades 3, 6, and 8: In general, I feel well prepared for 85% 83% 72% 84%
my new school next year. 86% 8% | 86% 80% | 6% 67% 86%  82%
For students in Grades 8 and 12: I receive appropriate academic 74% 80% 73% 73%
counseling. 81% 68% | 83% 76% | 8% 67% 4% 3%
For students in Grade 12 only: In general, I am well prepared for 72% 79% 92% 79%
college, technical school, or other opportunities after high school. 8%  68% | 83% T7% | 9% 9% 80%  77%




PRSD Stakeholder Survey Results Introduction

« For many years, PRSD has locally-developed and administered an
optional stakeholder survey for students, parents and staff. The results of

this annual process and further analysis are organized in four sections:
Combined Results (Slides 4 - 31)
Combined Results with Elementary vs. Secondary Comparison (Slides 35 - 61)
o Combined Results with Male vs. Female Comparison (Slides 65 - 70)
o Combined Results with White vs. Students/Staff of Color (Slides 74 - 89)

« Given the demographic questions in each survey, disaggregated results do
not exist for each area and/or stakeholder group.

« Participants also had the option to leave gender and/or race blank. In
these data sets, the “all” percentage reflects total respondents. The
subgroup percentage is also calculated against the total respondents.

« For the student and staff results that compare race, we have very low
numbers for students of color and staff of color.

« Where possible we provided four-years of results to ensure a 2018 - 2019
pre-COVID baseline.

8.16.22

A comprehensive parent survey was implemented for the eighth time
to evaluate parent satisfaction / engagement for the school years.

2014 -15  2015-16 2016 -17 2017 -18 | 2018 -19 | 2019 -20 2020 - 21 | 2021 - 22

487 635 735 839 890 880 1,740 1,289

For the 2021-2022 school year we implemented for the sixth time a
student satisfaction and engagement survey. Students in the oldest
grade of their current building were surveyed (grades 3, 6, 8, and 12).

2016 -17 | 2017 -18 2018-19 | 2019-20 2020 -21 2021 - 22

1,327 1,138 1,315 677 904 1,133
The 2021-2022 school year was the sixth year for the staff satisfaction
survey. From a demographic perspective, we had representation from
all employment groups (Act 93, Admin Support, PREA, PRESPA).
2016-17  2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

235 354 370 386 303 332




Student Satisfaction/Engagement Survey

Q1: 1 am a student in grade: Q3: | attend:

Answered: 1133 0 Answered: 1133 -0

_ e -

romagenmraysod. [
& -

Westord Elementay Schel ]
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0% 0% 80% 100% o% 20% 0% 0% 80% 100%

Q2: Which of the following describes your learning model this
year:

Answered: 1133 0

[ _

e |

Overall Student Results
(All with White and Students of Color Comparison)

From a general perspective, respondents selected “strongly agree or 2022 2021
agree”: All All
W  SoC W  SoC
In general, I am satisfied with my overall experience at school. 88% 88%
88%  87% 89%  83%
In general, I am satisfied with my classes at school. 91% 92%
91% _ 90% 92% _ 88%
In general, I am satisfied with the help I receive from support staff, such as 7% 28%
my counselor, the nurse, Gate Teachers, Special Education Teachers, and e ;90/ 4800 ‘;80/
Reading Teachers.
In general, I am satisfied with the range of opportunities offered outside of
R G 87% 86%
class, such as after school activities, explore clubs, student organizations,
88%  84% 87% 81%
clubs, and sports.
In general, I am satisfied with lunches I buy at school. 66% 78%
67% _ 63% 7% _ 80%
In general, I am satisfied with bus transportation to and from school. 85% 89%
85%  83% 89%  86%
In general, I am proud to be a student at Pine-Richland. 88% 88%
89%  84% 88%  82%




Overall Student Results
(All with White and Students of Color Comparison)

From the Academic category, respondents selected “strongly agree or 2022 2021
agree” for the following: All All
W SoC | W SoC
My school work challenges me just enough and is not too easy or too difficult. 84% 83%
84%  80% 83%  82%
My teachers present material at the right speed, neither too quickly nor too 81% 80%
slowly. 81%  76% 80% 78%
My classes have activities that I work on with other students, such as projects, 94% 87%
labs, small group discussion, peer review of work, and others. 95%  96% 87%  90%
0, 0,
I usually enjoy the activities that I work on with other students. e SR
87% 88% 86% 82%
My classes have activities that I work on by myself, such as note-taking, 96% 97%
research, independent study, and others. 9%  94% 97%  98%
My classes have the right balance of activities between working with others and 84% 79%
working on my own. 83% 82% 79%  78%
My classes have time for students to discuss important topics and ideas. 0% 77%
9% _ 85% 1% __11%
0, 0,
My homework assignments help prepare me for class. ik e
3% 8% 1% 76%
Approximately 65% of students have reading and/or homework assignments see loft wa
almost every night, 16% every week, 14% every two or three days.

Overall Student Results
(All with White and Students of Color Comparison)

From the Academic category, respondents selected “strongly agree or 2022 2021
agree” for the following: All All
W SoC | W SoC
Approximately 32.5% of students spend less than half an hour completing homework, oo loft n/a
30% half an hour, 21.45% an hour, 15.8% more than an hour completing homework. BIsE
T have a clear understanding of what I am learning in my classes. 8958%;3% 87056%7’8%
: P 77% 75%
My teachers give me feedback about my work and the progress I am making in class. B T
My report card gives me good information about how I am doing. 900/?0%;0% 8359({?7%
My teachers know my academic strengths and needs and help me learn. 780/? 8%;2% 77026%7’0%
My teachers consider my interests and talents in class. 650/? 5(ygl% @ 6,,/?60/24%
I am confident that I can organize my work and use my time wisely. 86‘)/86%8’8‘)/ 37»/86%3)3»/
0, 0,
I know how to study for tests and quizzes. 850/86A8’W 880/88 /;40/
I know how to plan ahead to get my work done. 85% 88%
85%  82% 88%  85%
Technology in the classroom helps me learn. 90“/910/24“/ 8%89(]/&‘:8”/
1 pay more attention when we use technology in class. 70‘,/71%;7‘,/ 6”65')/2”
My teachers use a balance of both computer and paper and pencil materials in class. 86‘360/;7% 75; 4‘V;2%




Overall Student Results
(All with White and Students of Color Comparison)

From the Environment category, respondents selected 2022 2021
“strongly agree or agree” for the following: All All
W SoC | W SoC
I enjoy going to school to learn. GQ‘ZOV:S% 750/706%8%
My school is focused on learning. 90.,/? 10/9"2 7 930/?3%;9%
My school has a positive environment. 78,; 8%;9% . 4n/§4%§3%
In my school adults treat students with respect. 35«/§5%§7% 89"/900%)8%
In my school students treat students with respect. 7102 00/:0% . 4“/?3%7,8%
In my school students treat adults with respect. 8251%;2% 910/9“ 10/;’2%
People in my school respect the differences of others. 750240/‘7’3% . 4(,35 %;1%
People care about me at school. 7 60}}5%;7% 89‘290/;’7%
My teachers are interested in me and know me as a person. 795 0%;2% so‘lf 00/;’1 -
I feel safe at school. 88‘,/?80/31% 93023%;3%
I feel connected to my school and that I am a part of my school. 830/?2%2% . 4“/§3%; "
1 feel comfortable talking to my school counselor when I need help. 72“/;7 20/‘;7% 730/33%7’3%

Overall Student Results
(All with White and Students of Color Comparison)

From the category, respondents selected “strongly agree or agree” for the 2022 2021
following: All All
W  SoC W SoC
: : 86% 91%
My school welcomes diversity. v o o e
The school sends a clear message that students should use kind and respectful 86% "
. . . . . n
words when talking or writing about race, gender, intelligence, family wealth, etc. GRb e
Students in my school receive what they need even if it is different than others in 89% 90%
order to participate and learn. % % e
Students are treated fairly at my school. 8251%;7% n/a
: 86% 89%
I feel included and welcomed at school. v e o S50
I believe that the adults in my school - such as teachers and principals - both hear 80% y
n/a

and value what I have to say. 9% 8%




Overall Student Results
(All with White and Students of Color Comparison)

From the Preparedness category, respondents selected 2022 2021
“strongly agree or agree” for the following: All All
W SoC | W SoC
For students in Grades 3, 6, and 8: In general, I feel well prepared for my 85% 83%
new school next year. 84% 8% 83% 81%
For students in Grades 8 and 12: I receive appropriate academic counseling. 74% 80%
3% 18% 9%  81%
For students in Grade 12 only: In general, I am well prepared for college, 72% 79%
technical school, or other opportunities after high school. 4% 68% 9% 79%

Staff Satisfaction/Engagement Survey

I am a member of the following group:

ator (Members of this group will not be asked to identify building.)

« Faculty Member

ssociation (Secretary, Paraeducator or Personal Care Assistant)

| work primarily at the following building:

isociation (Custodian or Maintenance Worker)

1 T Pine-Richland District Office
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Pine-Richland High School
Pine-Richland Middle School

Eden Hall Upper Elementary School
Hance Elementary School

Richland Elementary School

Wexford Elementary School

All Schools

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%




Overall Staff Results
(All with White and Staff of Color Comparison)

values.

97%  100%

From a general perspective, respondents selected 2022 2021
“strongly agree or agree”: All All
W  SoC W SoC
In general, I am satisfied with my employment at 93% 94%
Pine-Richland. 8% o
In general, I am actively engaged in my role at 98% 98%
Plne-R]Chland 98% 100% 98%  100%
In general, I am proud to be part of Pine-Richland. 96%95 0/1‘:)0% 94%94({"00%
In general, I believe in the district’s mission, vision and 96% 96%

96% 100 %

In general, I am satisfied with the overall strategic

communications.

90% 86%

89% 90%
direction of the district. 0% 86% o I
In general, I am satisfied with overall district 90% 88%

87%  100%

There are a very small number of respondents for Staff of Color. We are reporting results for
transparency with a caution about the statistical impact of one respondent on the percentage.

Overall Staff Results
(All with White and Staff of Color Comparison)

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, @

students.

96% 83%

From a district perspective, respondents selected “strongly agree or 2022 2021
agree” for the following: All All
W  SoC W  SoC
District leaders incorporate the mission, vision and values of the district 93% 93%
into initiatives. T G5B B Ors
District leaders model fair, transparent, and ethical decision-making 80% 78%
prOCeSSeS. 82% 71% 8% 82 %
District leaders communicate key decisions and the rationale for those 80% 79%
decisions when appropriate. S B0 I01%
S . 88% 86%
District leaders are accessible. o s
S s 79% 79%
District leaders encourage open, two-way communication. o :1% o~ ;’2%
. . . . . 0, 0,
District leaders are responsive to requests for help or information. N 40/?3 A; " . 45 3 /:1%
.. . 94% 94%
District leaders encourage me to focus on student learning. s 830 oson 100%
District leaders encourage me to develop positive relationships with 95% 99%

99% 100%




Overall Staff Results
(All with White and Staff of Color Comparison)

From a district perspective, respondents selected “strongly agree or 2022 2021
agree” for the following: All All
W SoC W SoC
.. g q o o 92% 95%
District leaders encourage me to develop positive relationships with parents. o s 0w 100
District leaders encourage me to focus on the whole child (i.e., academic, 899, 92%
social, and emotional development). W e B Oms
e o 8 . 89% 94%
District leaders respect diversity in the school community. 000 830 oan 80
e : e e oot 83% 85%
District leaders provide clear direction on major initiatives. o e won o
c g . 99% 99%
District leaders expect me to perform at a high level. o0 100% 000 1o0%
et " fs — 70% 74%
District leaders are open to new ideas within the organization. T e o

Overall Staff Results
(All with White and Staff of Color Comparison)

From a building perspective, respondents selected “strongly agree or 2022 2021
agree” for the following: All All
W SoC W SoC
Building leaders incorporate the mission, vision and values of the district 95% 97%
into the work they are leading. 95%  100% 7%  91%
Building leaders provide an appropriate depth and breadth of 88% 90%
communication within the building. 89%  100% 89%  100%
Building leaders model fair, transparent, and ethical decision-making 84% 87%
processesl 87%  57% 87%  91%
Building leaders communicate key decisions and the rationale for those 81% 87%
decisions when appropriate. 82% 1% 87%  91%
. . . 0, 0,
Building leaders encourage me to focus on student learning. 97%96 f(’w% 98%98 f:m%
Bui}ding leaders_ encourage me to focus on the whole child (i.e., academic, 94% 96%
social, and emotional development). 95%  67% % 82%
. . . . . . 0, 0,
Building leaders respect diversity in the school community. . 4:4 /: ” 9 802 8 /:1 "
Building leaders encourage me to develop positive relationships with 96% 999%

students. 98%  100% 99%  100%




Overall Staff Results
(All with White and Staff of Color Comparison)

From a building perspective, respondents selected “strongly agree or 2022 2021
agree” for the following: All All
W SoC W _ SoC
Building leaders encourage me to develop positive relationships with 94% 96%
parentsl 96%  100% 96%  100%
. . . . . . o e . 0, 0,
Building leaders provide clear direction on major initiatives. 90: o /;’6% o 2 Y A; »
. . . . 0, 0,
Building leaders provide me with feedback on my strengths. 8654 /;’6% 3357 Aﬁ’ ”
Building leaders provide me with feedback on opportunities for 90% 89%
improvement. 91%  100% 89% 82%
. . . . . 0, 0,
Building leaders consult me on decisions that affect my job. , W? 2 A;l% 79; ? /;’3%
. . . 0, 0,
Building leaders set clear expectations. wf 8 /;’6% 922 ! /;’2%
. . . . 0, 0,
Building leaders provide the support needed to accomplish my work. wf 6 1’7% 88: 8 /;’1%
. . . . 0, 0,
Building leaders encourage open, two-way communication. 8957 /;’1% sgf9fl%
1d; : 99% 99%
Building leaders expect me to perform at a high level. 0o 160 oo 019,
. . . . . . . 0, 0
Building leaders are open to new ideas within the building. WZ ? A;% 86"/?6 A;z%

Overall Staff Results
(All with White and Staff of Color Comparison)

From an environmental perspective, respondents selected “strongly 2022 2021
agree or agree” for the following: All All

W SoC W  SoC
The district provides professional development/training that helps me in my 74% 78%

role. 75%  57% 7%  91%
. .. . . 84% 84%

I work in a positive, professional environment. 6 1% o5 5%
. 82% 85%

My skills and talents are valued. o T 6% 91%
I am encouraged to improve and try new ways of doing things 89% 4%

g p y g g ° 90%  57% 94%  82%
- 100% 99%

I hold myself to a high standard of performance. oo 100% 09% 100%
. . 98% 97%

I know what is expected of me to perform my job successfully. o8 100% ot o1
. 90% 94%

I am clear on how my performance will be evaluated. o o o o1%

. 0, 0,

The people I work with trust and respect each other. 8554 fﬁ% gonf ’ /;%
. . . 92% 95%

Staff members in my school respect diversity. oo 100% o5 o1%
The district is committed to providing a quality education for students 6% 7%

p g q y ° 96%  100% 97%  100%




Overall Staff Results
(All with White and Staff of Color Comparison)

For this category, respondents selected “strongly agree or agree” for 21(312 2:3]1
the following: W SoC W SoC
. 90% 94%
My school welcomes diversity. 0% 100% o5 91%
Employees in our district value others whose backgrounds, beliefs, and o
91% W
experiences are different from their own. o1 100
Employees in my school receive what they need even if it is different than 89% 93%
others in order to teach and serve students. e % o
Employees are treated fairly in our district 8350%;7% n/a
. 89% 92%
I feel included and welcomed at work. O A —
I believe my input and voice are both heard and valued as a member of this 70% o
district. 2% 5% a

Overall Staff Results
(All with White and Staff of Color Comparison)

From the Communication and Engagement category, respondents 2022 2021

selected “strongly agree or agree” for the following: A o
W SoC W SeC

I am aware of the major roles and responsibilities of the school board. 89% 89%
W J p ° 89% 100% 90%  82%

. . .. 68% 81%
I am satisfied with the level of communication from the school board. o 0 o

I am satisfied with the level of visibility and engagement by the 64% 79%
school board. cm e BB %




Overall Staff Results
(All with White and Staff of Color Comparison)

From a budgetary / operational perspective, respondents selected 2022 2021
“strongly agree or agree” for the following: All All
W SoC W SoC
91% 92%
I feel safe at work. o 6% o 91%
I monitor information about the budget development process S7% 8%
° 58% 29% 59%  36%
In general, I am satisfied with budgetary decisions 80% 84%
2> ° 80% 86% 85%  T3%
. . . 9, 0
My workplace is physically comfortable environment. 85%84 /;’00% wf $ A;Z%
I have the resources I need to do my job well 1% 1%
y J ° 92% 86% 92%  91%
. 96% 94%
I have access to hardware and software technology to do my job well. o 100 o 100%




